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' IMMEDIATE ACTION

IN REPLY QM 293 A-M WAR DEPARTMENT

REFER TO
Bell, Cara. (MA) OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

Mg T ouiseicE. Be 11, % pE( ; A LOctober 12, 1932

37 Edwards St.,
Pontiac, Mich.

Dear Madam:

Your Government has provided an opportunity for all Mothers and
Widows of deceased members of the American TForces who were losit, buried
at sea, or whose remains are now interred in Europe, to make a pilgrimage
to the cemeteries in Europe. Thisg was done in the hope that all who may
make the pilgrimage will derive a measure of comfort and solace from the
visit.,

You are numbered among those who are privileged to make this
pilgrimage.

During July and September of this year, inquiries were addressed
to you as to whether or not you desire to make the pilgrimage to Europe.
To these inquiries no reply has been received from you.

You probably do not realize how important it is that a reply bse
received from you. If we do not receive replies, it becomes very diffi-
cult to make the necessary and proper arrangements for those who are to &
make the trip, as everything must be arranged in advanae. Consequentlyh,"‘
it is just as important for the Government to know the names of those ;”
who do not desire to take advantage of its offer as it is to know the
names of those who do. #

Will you please devote a few moments of your time_ﬁéfwrite
either the word "YES" or "NO" in the following spac ;ﬂfﬁL , thus
indicating whether or nzﬁiigu dqylr* 1o ﬁﬂve/Lyﬂ yxig image during 1933
and sign your name here 2 Sk O (5 «A£L . Use the enclosed
enyelope, which requires no pogtage. and return this sheet . g

< Ve Tqﬁ% ;'e 1 11""“ o v\ Mother:

C ply” w1 assure your Government th no worthy \Mother

or Widow has failed to receive its offer in commemor o£4%§i ai one.
departed, and will greatly assist in making the neces aﬁyxﬁr pé&éﬁlons

for those of them who wish to take advantage of the prl 11 iﬁlf

For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,

CHAS. W, DIET
Captain, Q. M. Corps,
.n;%}cﬁféd%efegxﬁ ?,513 01d Form 493) Assistant. sai v

IMMEDIATE ACTION



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QH 293 AN

Bell, Cara (MA)+ Sept. 8, 1932,

Mrs, Louisa C., Bell
37 Edwards Street
Pontisc, Michigan

Dear Madam:

Reference is made to the questionnaire recently forwarded you,
making inquiry as to whether you desire to make & pilgrimage to the ceme-
teries of Europe during the summer of 1933, and inviting attention to the
fact that 1933 is the LAST YEAR for which the pilgrimages are authorized.
To date no reply has been received.

In order that your desires may be of record, and arrangements
made accordingly, it is requested you complete the form bslow by writing
in the space provided, your answers to the questions listed, sign your
name and return this letter in the enclosed envelope which reguires no
postage.

1. Do you desire to make a pilgrimage
in 1933%? (Answer “"Yes" or "No")

2. Please stats your age and condition Age:
of health: Health:

3. Do you speak Engligh?

4., What other language do you speak?

/ Sigh"here
NOTE CAREFULLY, THIS IS THE LAST CHANCE WHICH YOU WILL HAVE TO MAKE THE

PILGRIMAGE, AND THERE IS NO PROVISION OF LAW FOR A MONEY ALLOWANCE INSTEAD.

For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,

CHAS. W. DIETZ,
Encl: Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Env. Assistant.



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

N RepLy reFer To QM 293 A-M July 13, 1932
Bell, Cara (M A)e

Mrs, Loulse C. Bell,
7 T ires na -~
VI LONArds LCa g
Pontisa, Mich.

Dear Madam:

The Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended May 15, 1930, authorizes
pilgrimages to the cemeteries Of Europe during the years 1930, 1931, 1932 and 1933
for the mothers and widows of deceased members of the American forces who were lost
or buried at sea or whose remains are interred in Europe.

Your attention is particularly invited to the fact that this is the last
opportunity you will have to make the pilgrimage under the provisions of the above
mentioned Act. Unless you take advantage of this LAST chance to make a trip in
1933 you will receive no benefit from the Act. There is no provision of law which
will permit the Government to make a money allowance to any mother or widow who
does not choose to make the pilgrimage,

IT IS REQUESTED THAT YOU GIVE THE MATTER YOUR MOST CAREFUL CONSIDERATION
BEFORE REACHING A DECISION, BEARING IN MIND THAT THIS IS THE LAST OPPORTUNITY YOU
WILL HAVE TO MAKE THE TRIP AT GOVERNMENT EXPENSE.

In order to assure proper and satisfactory accommodations for the mothers
and widows making the journey in 1933, reservations for steamship transportation
must be made by this office several months in advance. It is requested that you
answer the questions below by writing "Yes" or "No" or "Undecided" in the blank space
following the guestion. When you have answered the question, sign your name and re-
turn this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which requires no postage. PLEASE
PO NOT DELAY, as it is essential that the information be in this office promptly.

This letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows who did not
make the pilgrimage during the years 1930, 1931 or 1932. There is enclosed a cireu-
lar of information WHICH YOU SHOULD READ VERY CAREFULLY BEFORE MAKING YOUR DECISION.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,
CHAS. W. DIETZ,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,
2 Encls, Asgistant.

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 1933%_

(Write answer hers)

(8ign here)

e



Leviathan . Bell, Cara Pvt.

M7 =52 .
MA \/

’
I gﬂ@é/j/b{ the invitation extended

(Accept or decline)

me to make a pilgrimage to Europe at the expense of
the Government of the United States under the pro-

visions of the Act of Congress approved March 2, 1929.

Mrs, Louisa C. Bell
(Name)

37 Edwards St., Pontiac, Oaklend Co., liche

(Town or City) (State)

U. S, GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE: 1950 J116256



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QM 293 A-M November 2. 164l
T oTember & 193l
Bell, Cara M-A M 1

-Mrs. Louisa C, Bell,
37 Hdwards St.,
Pontiae, Michigan

Dear Madam:

Reference is made to previous correspondence relative to the
pilgrimage to the cemeteries of Europe, authorized by the Act of Congress
of March 2, 1929, as amended May 15, 1930. In your reply to the recent
inquiry as to whether or not you desired to make a pilgrimage in 1932,
you advised you were undecided.

In view of the fact that steamship reservations must be made
several months in advance, it is essential that this office know how many
mothers and widows must be arranged for. It is possible that you may
have made your decision by this time. It is therefore requested that you
complete the form below by writing in the space provided, your answers to
the questions listed, sign your name, and return this letter in the en-
closed envelope which requires no postage. In the event you state you de-
gire to make the journey in 1932 and circumstances prevent your making the

pilgrimage, it is requested you notify this office as promptly as possible.

1. Do you desire to make a pilgrimage

in 1932°9
2. Please state your age and condition Age:
of health: Health:

A

Do you speak English?

4., What other language do you speak?

Sign here

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

A. D. HUGHES,

Encl: ’ Captain, Q. M. Corps,

Env. Agsistant.
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WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER "ra__Qi\j[ 295 .A.-B-'I
Bell, Cara Pvt. (M-A) M June 11, 1931,

Mrg. Louisa C. Bell,
37 Edwards St.,
Pontiac, Mich,

Dear Madam:

Arrangements are now being made for conducting pilgrimages
during the year 1932 to the cemeteries in Europe under the provisions
of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended.

To assure proper and satisfactory accommodations, reserva-
tions for steamship transportation required during the summer of 1932
must be made by this office not later than August lst of this year.
It is therefore desired that you answer the question below by writing
either of the words "Yes", "No", or "Undecided" in the blank space
following the question.

As soon as you have answered the question, please sign your
name and return this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which
requires no postage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply is essential.

This letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows
who did not make a pilgrimage at the expense of the Government during
1930 and are not making the journey in 1931.

For The Quartermaster General,

Captain, Q M. Corpﬁ

Aselstant
I

/

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 19529 W

Lzé? v}{f;_* |  Write answer here
et s B o5 f@fa? s

-

truly your ‘:f L ; ;;iﬁ'y_,?
e qf' 2y
A// :‘ ’gﬂ ey,
D. HUGHES &=



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

in repLy reFer To QM 293 A-C
Bell, Cara 1232 M

June 7, 1930.

TS« Louisa C. Bell,
37 Edwards St.,
Pontiac, Mich.

Dear Madam:

Arrangements are now being made for conducting pilgrimages
during the year 1931, to the cemeteries in Europe under the provi-
sions of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929.

To assure proper and satisfactory accommodations, reserva-
tions for steamship transportation required during the summer of
1931 must be made by this office not later than August 1lst of this
year. It is therefore desired that you answer the question below
by writing the word "Yes" or "No" in the blank space following the
question.

As soon as you have answered the question, please sign
your name and return this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope,
which requires no postage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply is
essential,

This letter is being sent to all mothers and widows who
are not making the pilgrimage in 1930, regardless of whether or not
they have expressed a desire to make the pilgrimage.

For The Quartermaster General,

: ’:‘r'.‘

Ver truly your

o f D// HUGHES,
fﬁﬁﬁ' i Cap ain//Q. M, Corps
v ‘Q~J Agéistant.
Y
':{:\ N\ ”’;
DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE THE PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 19317 _ AZE"

(Write answer here)

(Sign here)
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. WAR DEPARTMENT ‘

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

N RepLy agrer To QM 293 A-C

Bell, Cara 1232 February 1%, 1930

Mrs. Louisa C. Bell
37 Edwards Street

Patiac, Michigan >

Dear Madam:

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of Congress
approved March 2, 1929, entitled an Act "To enable the mothers and widows of
the deceased soldiers, sailors and marines of the American forces now interred
in the cemeteries of Europe to make a pilgrimage to these cemeteries”.

The records of this office show that you are the mother of the late
Private Cara Bell, Co. K, 16th Inf., whose remains are now interred in the
Meuse-Argonne American Cemetery, Romsgne-sous-llontfaucon, Meuse, France.

Will you please £ill in the answers to the following questions in
the space provided on this letter, and return to this office in the enclosed
envelope which requires no postage? .

Write answers in .space below:

1. Is the deceased survived by a widow / :
who has not since remarried?

2. If so, give her complete address.

3. If he is survived by a mother, stepmother,

mother thru adoption, or any other woman : v
who stood in loco parentis to him, accord- 24/ 2 L

ing to the terms of Section 4 of the en-
closed Act, give her name, address, and
relationship in the space opposite.

A ". " ':'_?- . 7'
For The Quartermaster q§§§§91,gg 022’44?1’
. .- A P

. Very tiyly yours,
s ‘\‘v e e //\, i

A
/\‘§-

2 Incls. %ﬂ” ™

Act of Congress

Envelope ’,/45&)345




WAR DEPARTMENT
.FF!CF_ OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENER,
WASHINGTON

January 17, 1930

DATE
NAME RANK SERIAL ORGANIZATION DATE OF DCATH
" Bgll, Cara Pt 2048115 Co. K. 16th Inf. Oct. 4, 1918
STATD Michigan ETY. NO. 1232 GRAVE 5 ROTT 35 BLOCK D
Check relaticrnship Living - Deceased C’ﬂ) Saia ety (€ 13 LE
p AR ; 37 Eduvnrde .
IIOTIER : : : /’QG"A,EL&.L, Tha ‘:"!p‘,
STEFMOTHER (For the : - :
year prior to com- : : :
mencemernt of service) - : .
NAVE & : 3 X
MOTHER THRU ADOPTION 5 $ s
AND (For the year prior : : i Ly
to commencement of : H 3
ADDRESS serviae) - : s 2
MOTHZR IN LOCO PARENTIS : z :
(For the year prior to : ; :
commencement of service) : g s
Mo “TIDOY t : 4
(""ho has not remarried) : : :

Veterans Bureau Claim Number X @ /3-5’\_?3 ‘;
29/156 , &QJ/{iz

,,,,,



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WABHINGTON

w nepLy naren o QM 203 A-C | ‘ -
Beld, Cavs™ ) June A 1920.

‘Mp. Poter Ball,
5D 42,
Beford, Mich,

Dear Sir:

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of
Congress approved March 2, 1929, entitled an Act "To enable the mothers
and widows of the deceased soldiere, sailors and marines of the American
forces now interred in the cemeteries of Eurcpe to make a pilgrimage to
these cemeteries”.

The records of this office show that you are the father of the
late Pvb, Osra Boll, Oo. B, 36th Inf., whoue ramainy ore now interrsd in
thy Heuss-Avgonnd American Jsmstery, Homagnewsougeiontfoucen, NMougs, Franst,

Will you please advise this office whether or not he is survived
by & mother or widcw who is entitled under the provisions of the above quot-
ed Act, to make the pilgrimage, and if so, will you please furnish the full
names and addresses of the mother and widow in order that action may be tak-
en to extend invitations to them to make the pilgrimage. Both mothers and
widowa are entitled to make the pilgrimage. .

|

Your attention is particularly invited to Section 4 of the en- . |

closed Act, which defines the terms "mother" and "widow". If the relative ;
is a stepmother, mother through adoption, or any woman who stood in loco

parentis to the decedent; a statement as to her relationship is .requested. ]

If he was survived by a widow who has since remarried it is also requeated i

that a statement to that effect be made. |

For your reply, you may use the enclosed envelope which requires \
no postage. : . ‘ . ' \\

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly youre,

2 incls.
Act of Congress. 7
BEnvelops. ' JOEN T. HARRIS,,
‘ Major, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant.

.—7--7--~—-——-——J



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

\~ repLY reFEr To QM 293 A-M

Bell, Cara (MA)= Sept. 8, 1932.

Mrs, Louisa Cs Bell
37 Edwards Street
Pontisc, Michigen

Dear Madam:

Refarence is made to the questionnaire recently forwarded you,
making inquiry as to whether you desire to make & pilgrimage to the ceme-
teries of Europe during the summer of 1933, and inviting attention to the
fact that 1933 is the LAST YEAR for which the pilgrimages are authorized.
To date no reply has been received.

In order that your desires may be of record, and arrangements
made accordingly, it ie requested you complete the form below by writing
in the space provided, your answers to the questions listed, sign your
name and return this letter in the enclosed envelope which requirss no

postage.

i, Do you desire to make a pllgrimage
in 19332 (Answer "Yes" or "No")

2. Please state your age and condition Age:
of health: Health:

3. Do you spsak Engligh?

4. What other language do you speak?

Sign here
NOTE CAREFULLY, THIS IS THE LAST CHANC7 WHICH YOU WILL HAVE T0 MAKE THE

PILGRIMAGE, AND THERE IS NO PROVISION OF LAW FOR A MONEY ALLOWANCE INSTEAD.

For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,

CHAS. W. DIETZ,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,

Encl:
Assilstant.

Env.



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO_Q;M 293 A-M July 13, 1832
Bell, Cara (M A)+
hiraﬂ I.UUiEO_ cu —.,Cll#
37 Edwards Bt,,
Pontine, Mich,

Dear Madam:

The Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended May 15, 1930, authorizes
pilgrimages to the cemeteries Of Europe during the years 1930, 1031, 1932 and 1933
for the mothers and widows of deceased membesrs of the American forces who were lost
or buried at sea or whose remains are interred in Europe,

Your attention is particularly invited to the fact that this is the last
opportunity you will have to make the pilgrimage under the provisions of the above
mentioned Act. Unless you take advantage of this LAST chance to make a trip in
1933 you will receive no benefit from the Act. There is no provision of law which
will permit the Government to make a money allowance to any mother or widow who
does not choose to make the pilgrimage,

IT IS REQUESTED THAT YOU GIVE THE MATTER YOUR MOST CAREFUL CONSIDERATION
BEFORE REACHING A DECISION, BEARING IN MIND THAT THIS IS THE LAST OPPORTUNITY YOU
WILL HAVE TO MAKE THE TRIP AT GOVERNMENT EXPENSE.

In order to assure proper and satisfactory accommodations for the mothers
and widows making the journey in 1933, reservations for steamship transportation
must be made by this office several months in advance, It is requested that you
answer the questions below by writing "Yes" or "No" or "Undecided" in the blank 8pace
following the question. When you have answered the question, sign your name and re-
turn this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which requires no postage. PLEASE
DO NOT DELAY, as it is essential that the information be in this office promptly.

This letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows who did not
make the pilgrimage during the years 1930, 1931 or 1932, There is enclosed a cireyu-
lar of information WHICH YOU SHOULD READ VERY CAREFULLY BEFORE WAKING YOUR DECISION.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

CHAS, W. DIETZ,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,
2 Encls. Asgistant.

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 19339

(Write answer here)

(Sign here)
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Boll, Cere Pvi (LA) U Jenuayy 8, 19520

1rB. Iouisa C. Bell,
37 Ddwerds Stey
Pontiac, HMichigen.

Dear Madam:

Referemeo 1o mede o earrespomdence forwarded you from
this office relative to a pilgrimge to the grave of your s0m,
the lats Private Cara Boll. In reply to & questiommaire you ad~
vised that you vers undeeided as to whether you desired to m3le
a pilgrimage during the gumper of 1832.

T4 ip noted you proviously stated your health ond age
would prevent you from making a pilgrimage. In this conmuecticn
you are adviced that percomnel to care far your confort and noeds
w11l ho provided, and doctors end murses will be available. Duaw
ing the past two yoars a nuder of motbors in poor health and of
advanesd agegnde the pilgrimsge and sppear to have becofited by
the goff air epd tho excellent care they received
e n‘ﬁa believod that you would wperjence mo Aiffioulty
in melcdfe the—journey, and should you later decids to visit your
gonta grave @t surmer, i is romonted ®@nd you 60 notify thia
officcs ZYOU  agoured that not only will She pilgrimage de
made 8t the ezpence of the United Siatas, but evorything posaidle
will bo pyovided for your confort anl wifarc.

o]

-

" For Tho Quartemmoter Gandrale
Very twuly Jouxs,

L Do TIOHIES, ‘
caplain, Qe 11 Corpay
B : . Apalotands
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WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

in repLy rerer To QM 293 A-M November 2, 1931

n .
f\’::l’; Cara M=A

Mra. louisa Cs Bell,
37 Rdwavds S$.,
Pontiac, Michigan

Dear Madam:

Reference is made to previous correspondence relative to the
pilgrimage to the cemeteries of Europe, authorized by the Act of Congress
of March 2, 1929, as amended May 15. 1930. In your reply to the recent
inquiry as to whether or not you desired to make a pilgrimage in 1952,
you advised you were undecided.

w In view of the fact that steamship reservations must be made
%%veraégumnths in advance, it is essential that this office know how many
gqthered and widows must be arranged for. It is possible that you may

have made your decision by this time. It is therefore requested that you
domplefe the form below by writing in the space provided, your answers to
the questions listed, sign your name, and return this letter in the en-
Sﬁosedcgnvelope which requires no postage. In the event you state you de-
alre tezmake the journey in 1932 and circumstances prevent your making the
é%lgriggga, it is requested you notify this office as promptly as possible.

!

L8

1% Do you desire to make a pilgrimage

Lt

in 1932?
2. Please state your age and condition Age:
of health: Health:

3. Do you speak English?

4, What other language do you speak?

Sign here

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

A. D. HUGHES,
Encl: Captain, @. M. Corps,
Hnv. Assistant.



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

N rEPLY RaPER To_ QA S At

Bali, Cara DPvi, (M-4) 2 ' June 11, 1931,

lirse Louisa §, Bell,
37 Edwerds Bt.,

Dear Madam:

Arrangements are now being made for condficting pilgrimages
during the year 1932 to the cemeteries in Europe under the provisiong
of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended. .

: To assure proper and satisfactory accommodations, reserva-
tions for steamship transportation required during the summer of 1932
- @must be madejby this office not later than August 18t of this year.

74 is therefdre desired that you answer the question below by writing
Blther of th® words "Yes", "No", or "Undecided” in the blank space

ollowing tie quﬁg?ion.

e . e
As ségé as you have answered the question, please sigh your
name and regyrn t¥is sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which
requires noég:stﬂg?. Do not delay, as a prompt reply is essential.

is %Qtter ig being sent to all eligible mothers and widows
who did n°t§§ake a pilgrimage at the expense of the Government during
1930 and ar§ not making the jotwney in 1931. : S

For The Quartermaster General,
¢*  Very truly yours,
A. D. HUGHES,

Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Asgistant,

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 19329 o
Write answer here

Coem . - .. .- .. P

Sign here




WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO Qu 293 A-C
- June 7, 1920,

Bell, Cara 1232

<

lra. Louisa C. Bell,
37 Edwards Ct.,
Pontiac, iich.

Dear Madam:

Arrangements are now being made for conducting pilgrimages
during the year 1931, to the cemeteries in Europe under the provi-
sions of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929,

To assure proper and satisfactory accommodations, reserva-
tions for steamship transportation required during the summer of
1931 must be made by this office not later than August lst of thie
year. It is therefore desired that you answer the question below
by writing the word "Yes" or "No" in the blank space following the

question,

As soon as you have answered the question, pleage sign
your name and return this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope,
which requires no postage. Do not delay, as,a prompt reply is
essential,

This letter is being sent to all mothers and widows who
are not making the pilgrimage in 1930, regardless of whether or not
they have expressed a desire to make the pilgrimage.

For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,
- A, D, HUGHES,

Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant.

DO YOU DESTRE TO MAKE THE PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 19317

(Write answer here)

(Sign here)

.




WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

N reEPLy rerer to QM 293 A—C
Bell, Cars 1232 February 1%, 1930

ﬁrs. Louisa C. Bell
57 Bdwards Streect
Pontize, Eichigan

Dear Madam:

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of Congress
approved March 2, 1929, entitled an Act "To enable the mothers and widows of
the deceased soldiers, satlors and marines of the American forces now interred
in the cemeteries of Europe to make a pilgrimage %0 these cemeteries”.

The records of this office show that you are the g
nother of the late

Private Cars Bell, Co. I, 16th Inf., whose remains ere now interred in the
Meuge-Argonne American Cemetery, Romagne-scus-liontfaucon, ieuse, francea.

Will you please fill in the answers to the following gquestions in
the space provided on this letter, and return to this office in the enclosed

envelopeé which requires_no postage?

Write answers in space below:

1. 1Is the deceased survived by a widow
who has not since remarried?

o, If so, give her complete address.

If he is survived by a mother, stepmother,

3.
mother thru adoption, or any other woman
who stood in loco parentis to him, accord-
", igggto the terms of Section 4 of the en-
é; c ed Act, give her name, address, and
= rﬁietionship in the space opposite.
E »
For The Quartermaster General,
Voo
o _ o : Very truly yours,
2 L o
L, (]
2 Inckm. JOHN T. HARRIS,
il +
Act @f Congress Major, Q. M. Corps,
Agsistant.

Envelope



WAR DEPARTMENT o
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

in rEPLy reFer To QM 293 A-C

Bell, Cara, )
1232 ' Soptaber 4, 1929

The records of this office do not indicate that a reply has been
#celived to our communication dated Jume 29, X929 making inquiry

congerning the name and address of the mother and widow of the deceased

qér iie man above named. These addresses are desired with a view to

) 3% aining the number of mothers and widows who desire to make a pil- - -~
image t0 the cemeteries of Europe in which the remains of their sons

!
sAhd husbands are interred.

Will you please fill in the answers to the following questions

/ in the space provided on this letter, and return the letter to this office

in the enclosed envelope which requires no postage?

Write answers in space bélow

1. Is the deceased survived by a widow who
has not since remarried? If so, give her
‘complete address: e e

2. If he is survived by a mother, stepmother,
mother thru adoption, or any other woman
who stood in loeo parentis to him, accord-
ing to the terms of Section 4 of the en-~
closed Act, give her name, address, and
relationship in the space opposite.

3, If survived by & widow or mother does she
desire to make the pilgrimage?

For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,
2 Incls. JOHN T. HARRIS,

Act of Congress : . Major, Q. M. Corps,
Envelope Assistant.



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GCNERAL
WASHINGTCN

iN REPLY REFER To__Q" 293 A-C

Bell, Cara June sy 1929.

.”. MW M’
RFD §2,
Deford, Mich.

Dear Sir:

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of
congress approved March 2, 1929, entitled an Act "To enable the mothers
and widows of the deceased soldiers, sailors and marines of the Americsn
forces now interred in the cemeteriee of Europe to make a pilgrimaee fo
these cemeterles”.

The records of this office show that you are the father of the

late Pyk, Gava Bell, Oo, X, 36¢h Inf., who :
. a . nf. , se remains ave now interrved in
the Neuse-Argomne American Cemetery, Homagne-sous-iontfauson, Heuse, France,

Will you please advise thie office whether or not he is survived
by a mother or widow who is entitled under the provisions of the above quot-
ed Act, tc make the pilgrimage, and if so, will you pleagse furnish the full
names and addresses of the mother and widow in order that action may be tak-
en to extend invitations to them tc meke the pilgrimage. Both mothere and
widows are entitled to make the pilgrimage.

Your attention is particularly invited to Section 4 of the en-
closed Act, which defines the terms "mother” and "widow". If the relative
ig a stepmother, mother through adoptlon, or any woman who stood in loco
parencis to the decedent, a statement as to her relationship is requested.
If he wae survived by a widow who has since remarried it is also requested

that a statement to that effect be made .

For your reply, you may usee the enclosed envelope which requires
no postage.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

2 incls.
Aect of Congress.

Envelope. JOHN T. HARRIS,

Major, Q. M. Corps,
Apsistant.




In reply refer to:

2 BEMIG SR

£

OQMG
Coeal V& Fils BY

J‘u_.v 6 1~u~L).

ilrs Poter Ball,
e Feln ;',-E,

Deford, Mishe

Daar Sirs

The Quartermaster General desires that you be informed that

Private Cora Bell, @ompany K, 16¢h Infantry,

" the permanent grave of

is Grave 5, Row 35, Blook D, llemse-irgomme imerisan Camstery, Romsrmes

sous-Hontfanson {leuss), Prance.

This is one of the permenent American military. cemeteries
to be maintained by this Government in Burope., Lach wrave will be
narked by a headstone of white marble, of suiteble design, with
name, rank,\divicion, organization, date of soldier's death and State
from which he came. The headstones willibe placed at &l1 graves in
connection with the improvement work now in progress, as soon 2s
possible and without wa@ting for special action or request on the

part of relatives.

In effectlnﬁ reroval,, the utmost care and reverence were

exacted and more than wi accorded by those performing this

% {
segered duty, - The gr. dea#ased will be perpetually main-

ery truly yours,

H. J, C8nner,
Assistent,

F.; }M'
V33 Tane Jark | ;

Mottt

T T P TR P e~

i oode L0



Bell Cara. 2,048,115 /8

(Surname.) B (Christian name in full.) (Army serial number.) | //'

Py, Co K/16 Inf //

(Rank and organiz, 'gion.,l S

o /]
State your relationship to the deceased../2zz- 2 «C&_/

Do you desire the remains brought to the Unifed States? ... 229
(Yes or no.)
If remains are brought to the United States, flo you s
wish them interred in a national cemetery (Yes or no.) 1&
If you desire the remains interred at the }.{ome of the deceased, give full i a-

tion below as to where they should be serjt:

(Name of person to receive rema’ns.) iExpress oflice.) (Telegraph office.)
(I\'u;nbor and street.) . ; / (City or town.)
(Sign here) ..é{{(_._ g,
(NU;I.IDCI' and street or rural route.) (Ci¥¥, town, or post oflice.) (State.)

Read carefully the letter accompanying this card. 3—o713



Not-cd /& <.
Date /7/’7’5/’/‘//
/7,3¢ /&/0,33'/%




compia™®n oF pisposition oF REMAR DATA
Hile 79243 /

I. LocATiOoN INPEX CARD:

7 |
() Name .._____. BELGp e, L T s Al s Ser. No. ... 204811a____ /
Y M e LB
@) Ranket. SOEWGS £ 00 Organization ________ G0+ K, 16Th Inf, . 2.0
8 CRR & Fsdt.
(¢c) Dateof death .. 10=4-18 (d) Cause of death _______. KJA __________________ v

II. RecistraTroN CARD.—(Check Reg., Card Inf. against Loc., Ind., Inf.):

(a) Grave No. ______83 ___ Roiw  hmwsted 1o 230 LA Rl Sop. JEE.Jr LY PR R
(b) Emerg. Address ... Retex Bell (fathexr) R« #2, Ford, iiche

IIT. Files offsoldibry/dying/frorh cdntagiont dlsonses -/ ool oo CRR.L )2

IV. A. G. O. DisrositioN CARD: Date of receipt Dt BTN S
(a) Name 2Vl 0 O [ AL~ () Relatignship . 25t e . me
(c) Addreddl . T 177

(@) Remains to be brought to U. S.?

(f) Shipping instructions upon arrival of body in U. S. oo
(9) Disposition instructions if not brought to U. S. oo
. i o /7i C L/ 3 “) K - ')/
Examiner’s Initials 2+l =0 SEC Date Tua oSBT S , 1920-
V. A. G. 0. CorrEsPONDENCE shows communication from . Pl tal
S 2 MERlE vt B el datiod AT U I R
confirming request in Par. W.;‘it'em; ______________ , above, or requesting that_
Examiner’s Initials cooooooomameeeeen IDSHIE el i S0 i B0 0 , 1920.
VI. G. R. S. FiLEs, CORRESPONDENCE—ShOWS 88 fOlloWS: —ooooeee oo
- ) /i i Sl .
Higge S et Sl el o Ao 4 0= {
--------------------------- = d L L e L e R e s
(¢) Cancellation memos referred 108
5 4 s //\ / ’/':I - =
i Examiner’s Initials -_T___;_.\:J__-.Lfi;z _____ Date .. ',2';“.’;"____’;2;1__3;__;'___%;'[__-, 1920+ Y,
(EC{)UNTRY FRAN CIE CeMETERY No. ... 1232=898¢,53.__. Smeer No. 14 ___
G R. 8. Form No. 115 j . Make Form No‘:"‘lilfi
Amended April 6, 1920 = ‘



. . .

y COMPILATION OF DISPOSITION OF REMAINS DATA
Pile 79243

I. LocaTion InpEx CARD:

(a) Name BELL.'.- ua.ra ___________________________________ ~ Ser. No. 2048115 ________ B

(b) Rank ---.P.vlt... ............ Organization ”CO.K,lﬁth:In:_f. ___________ TYI:,/)__

(¢) Date of death i v R (@) Cause of death K/A _______________________ e
II. RucisTraTioN CaRD.—(Check Reg., Card Inf. against Loc., Ind., Inf.):

(@) Grave No. ____. 5 3 ...... Rbw 00, ol Plot :,l _________ Sec. 33 ........ TYP.'? .............

Peter Bell (father) R¥FD #2, Ford, Mich.

(U mergAddress’ [ s trehiiens allv T /NN OGRS T T A S M L S

~ IIL. Files 0{ solcﬁexé délt/g fr£n {ontggifﬁlséiséasés //// ______________________________ CKR.( il

cableloni A £ IMRITTNRCE b) KW AT Con, o (UM AR , 192
V. Following advice forwarded to Europe by [ 10 10691
g . MAY 10 191
g) letter of transmittal on ____ "7 SAF ¥l , 192
VI. Form 115 forwarded to G. R, S., Hoboken, N. J., ... 192
VII. SuPPLEMENTARY REQUESTS.
Date of and source. Relationship and name. Desires. Action taken.
I
VIIT¥Form' 115 received dromiGiiR S SINHobolrerin N o fresme i it e R 192
=== ""'T.:‘/"/
COUNTRY CEMETERY INO. TE it e e o m IRy o SHEET INOY Sudaipdi Jul Ll
G.R. 8. Form 115-A 3—8020
August, 1920
PRANGE 1232«t00, 38 14




Typed by ... NGhecked Dyt 4 5 R e , Y , 1920.

VIII. Fixarn AcTioN:

cable on Lol s , 1920
Following advice forwarded to Europe by MAY 10 1921
letferionEeietut g Bl &y T , 1920

12X CORRECTIONS

CHANGE CF ADVICE. AcTioN TAEKEN.

RIS TRCENSION IEMARRS S oot e aiien T s o 2




G.R.S. FORM #114-A. . STATION Roma! 1232

To be prepared in triplicate. DATE Dec 2 1922

REPORT OF DISINTERMENT, PREPARATION, SHIPMENT AND REBURIAL OF BODY

DISINTERMENT COMPARATIVE REPORT 1 U
Records of G.R.S Headquarters. Discrepancy found upon,g;ﬁgggiigﬁ“pf body@
. 7 2 ;.';> N
1. ‘Name, BELL, Cara ' @' i Cassseit 10. Name P g 1."\?\};‘_\ i L
N e O e ot e TR S e U (ST D i T G L ‘,"'“?\}'E"-"""L:'\‘ "."i'l
> 2 LT
249N0. v Z0AB1LGN, e ke Ul ST LN AT 1 B Con Bl
T e e < St S S S e ARt | W (A AR s e s a o IRy P—“T LA L et S A o RN
8+ Rk Bt o biancaiovnil o 100 SN\ it W, avas, o A it )
{":;}}‘ ,_‘:A
4 F0rg WACOLKN, Tl U hET ARETRILEIE 13. Org. S TR "::fi},.i;“*l'\*: ........
SEUDDIINE oty i et S R IASH(BIEDED Sl TN Rl b
O G TR e T (b) D.B AERS RS ALY

Discrepancy found upon disinterment

(R Grave END S S5 S Sechien SE . el RReERE N S SOCK A LT T 2
SEGPT oali e 100 e taty RO Wt i) e 6L R0 G A 1:30) 1" Mol L RRR -
N O e N S 17. __None :

18. Cemetery_“"Mngggﬂrggnne Americen ... 19. Commune or town RﬂmagnﬁesDHS-MGntfaucon

20. Dept. or County _ Meuse R N A 2L SICOUN Ty S Framopatisi s u,
22. G.R.S. Hdgrs. Code.No._L"_lasz‘sﬁa,ga;f _____________________ 4] W) Al gy
25. Disinterred (Date)mczlgzl By CVRussell BRR AT LRy et T
24. Inscription on grave marker:
MR i b N NN NN P R e LT
Hank_________-'gv_f_-___“ HOURREIRE 0 A 0 ) Organization R el

5. Was identification disc found on grave ma,rker?“xe_s

Signaf

Junior Technical Assistant

re

PREPARATION E J Rasch o

26. What other means of identification were on body? (If no disc or other means of
identification on body, give description of body in detail).

28. Nature of burial _BoxX, U S Uniform, burlap

29. Any discrepancy noted upon examination of body, as compared with G.R.S. records

quoted above? - OO - o b Dl oI T  casi ol
2 1921 C V Russel
30. Body prepared and placed.in casket: Date Dg(: & ]f ?ﬁ“_ﬂu BY . 3 S putapnivin) 2

ge S1. Casket ssaled by oV @?Z /é(---
Signature of Embalmer, (Supervisor ___\~ 7° flupteltAL .
*




Concentruation,. ¢
G. R. S. Form. No. 16-A Place 4.1;,ne125.5.

REPORT OF DISINTERMENT AND REBURIAL e bec 2, 292000 oo

- 1. ReMAINS o, BELLT Cara SeriaL Numper 2048116 ..

RANK oo PR g ORGANIZATION ..ot i Qg K BOG I LA gt

2. Disinterred (date) : From (give complete locatioxi) 3

By : Groupis.UmtBecl

3. Reburied (date) : : In (give complete location) : -

_Dec. 2, 1921 Mewe-Argome Ceml1232, Gr 5, Row 35, Block D

: unli ned
By : Group......... Re=burial . 8. . Uit Nature of reburial .. pggk-et-

4, Report as to nature of original burial and condition of body upon disinterment :

wooden box and burlap and uniforme bsdly decomposed, feztures mot recognizobles . .

5. (a) Identification tags : Buried with body ?-‘f%'/n-’ O? 2 ) e N T

(b) Other means of identification found upon disinterment;
\

Tag on body Cera Bell  2048115e =~ . . .)

6. What does examination of body show as regards the following 1dent1fy1ng Ttems ?

(a) Height (actual measurement)i!?i{&lﬁ.ﬁ.lhlﬁ...&Q..Q.ﬁtf:xmit;e:.
(b) Weight (estimated). 89, ...l e
(C 2 1 Sl ] o) SRR 1 S e R
QUATHATT o R @ ettt oS o R
CHAPAGECTIREIORT o s Ehau b omvusy iy st e g e

! (d) Hair on fa6e=—=0010P .......c.corrlriirsrossonisisismssrsbosisiscsmesiisioint o

Locati s L iomonlill 1 C e SR ) e T

Quantity ......,...,‘................----............de.........................._.“................
(¢) Permanent marks on body (old scars, peculiarities, or

missing parts) L

(f) Wounds or missing parts (received at time of GARTAILY) kbt b vt nbss gl Lt S e 0

entamaddb ol nenstasetanroransentioseansass

Aék:-!-il-l....E‘F\;.l.é:i,i.é.d..."----.............--n~-~...----nuu-uu .u.--u-ln.......“.-o---uu---"'--.----.....------

7. Disinterment (/ 2; 2 ,/' /

ﬁh
8 W o fanetlealies ool A 1'0ved
UPOIVIBEd by - GC. \/ .1 USE-Ql.i 5 Bp )0 ;Ort.n.l.ngton, lBt Lta roliaCa

8. Reburial (_,( (AR & (’/?,f N
supervised by ... g D g 1111; o }( APPTV

itle)...Captain,




SHIPMENT. (Show actual marking of box.) Box No. (C=18029

32. Designation of body:

NAMOTN B e SURIT IR A s ol St & e B 307 0 s ey Serial No._ 2048135 _ .. ..
RS R AR DN Organ) Zation st Coskia ;. IATh  Tnf ssseied &t ol b B s, 2
33. Consigned to:
Name of Permanent Cemetery Meuse=Argeimor.Cty.f 1232 Romagne-sous=Hontfaucons Meuss.
- Dec 2 1921 C ¥V Russell
s40" Casket! boxed. andymarked (Dateli i mel 0 GEEEE L ng _____________ MR, ity Lo
35. I hereby certify that all the foregoing operations were conducted and
accomplished under my immediate supervision and that the report above
is correct: 4 1
A/ { 4/ /
Signature of G.R.S. Inspector ______ v;;gidi;:jffftﬁy?’éi{%ﬁﬂﬂ}:?L::jg . “““ .... ..
- R C Worthington 1st Lt. Q MMC L&
o) ay o o O ) T A A e b, S TN NY TR i T D PTG LT NN oY i L e T B Mot Ay Rk
37. Shipped from point of Operation: (Date) _________ Dq021921 ________________ S T
To point of Concentration liorgue Romagne
W J Royed.
CONVOYOT. L4 v E YRt et b dot i L
38, Received at Railhead or Point of Concentration:
RYMGHR S, CREpragentative il Tl it ST R T e N AR Hoah: )
39, Shipped from Railhead or Point of Concentration: Date. . __~_" * .. . ..
FouParmanont: [Cemaibery el el rd e dhe o ooy T 1ol ke ONS el LR LU TRt TR Lo A e e
(Name
GOV oM@ L AR v Sl oy s b s TR Siﬂ!’l&turﬁ (Saulie) spliaf=¢ (Ohchealmie U 0 0 i T e
40. Recelved: Date .. . ... . s i G TR T T N Rl iy Ll wipe O
GRS Reprean R AT VOIS = W ate e bt | il & oiadiie o 1oy SNVt R S e SVab ]
41. Reinterred, . . Meuge=Argonne Cemetery #1232 Deos B, 1982 .o oo
' (Date
ey e o e O TR INR SRR -y A s i L L o\ - RS T A L Section
43. Bekx,Block, D - Row...30

G.R.S. Representa

“James We o [
Captain,




G.R.S. FORM NO. 16 .. ’ce NEUFCHATEAU

Date 4th, June 1919

R20RT OF Drm! WRMENT AND REBURIAL.

Remains of: | 4 7%
. 4 ‘,;F‘K-
Name : -5ELL, Cara Nmber' 2048115 , 7
5 ‘,-' /\__ k._\;i__\
Rank ¢ Unin Organization: . Unkm ' : '\‘ "’
Disinterment and Reburial made by Group Unit
Disinterred (Date) From: (Give complete location)
29th, April 1919. Amer, B/a Cemetery Grave ¥ 6
AP REMONT A RDENNES
35 SB B 301,7 N 278,5 :
' /79 9 Y
Reburied (Date) ; in: !Give complete location)’ / ‘
29th, 4pril 1919. ‘ Grave # 35 Sec # 33 Plot'# 1 \ jf
ARGONNE AMBER. CEMBTEEY # 1232
AOVAGEE LEUSE
Report as to nature of original burial and condition of body upon disinterment:
Burial good., Body buried in uniform ; body badly degomposcds
Was one 1den‘b1flcat on 'Lar found upon the body? Yes
What other means of identification were found on the Y_Jody-'f Nona
= :"é}
IR D
Note : i /‘jj'«.?j g\

If ugon disinterment, effects are found upon bodies, they \'11111 Mrﬂ%ﬁz‘

sent to the Effects Depot direct as is required by G.0. 176, G.H. 2, 1918.,
after being carefully examined for clues to identity in doubtful cases, notatien
whereof will ba rmade and repo\"ted to Chief, Graves Rezictration Service.

Supervieed by:__ } to Haunes R.H. ROSENTHAL

| 2nd Lieut. Q.)M.C.U.S.A.
6.0 Graw Unit
BFE 9 i g




G.R.S. Form No. ,’I. Q ' o
Not if 1cation of Grave L tion., t;;z;f

WAR DEPARTMENT
QOFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
GRAVES REGISTRATION SEBVICE
WASHINGTON, D:C. ;
November 13, 1919.

T Peter Bell,
RFD #2,
Ford ,Mich.

Case of: Private Cara Bell, 2048115,
Company K, 16th. Infantry.

Place of Burisj: Disinterred and Reburied in
R, Grave #33, Section #33, Plot #l1,
Argonne American Cemetery #1232,
Romagne, Meuse.

£ .- It would be likely to involve further delay if;we'should_WTit°~
pereonal letters in each ef the many cases of notification of relatives.
as to the prag :

ent resting places of their noble dead who glorify the nation's
okl of ho'ﬂﬂr_ >

e *a;'; Will you therefore, please accept this letter as being the best
N ‘ 0, just now? And will you also accept thc sympathy of those who
1ave “he - 2 & 2
t»qu,féin working hard for many months to render worthy service to tens of.
croREAncs of sorrowing people, in the care of their dead’

AN N : 3= . !
sl o8F liany delays in notification have resulted from our ignerance of
nropar _ . : ;
v iddrﬁases, shartags of clerical personnel, incomplete and imperfect
iniormat ig . . i

“hion, ‘or non-dAlivery and return &f former letters.

4 '
Cernetariag,

suthog

Thousands ef bodies havé beon transferred to larger and bstter
b fer reasons which were deemed imperative by the military
rities ef ‘all the Allied Nations, and the great task of improving

then 7 T : i
GER® eenmotéries is well under way, The most dilipgent care has been
EXerclised to

threough

ingure accuracy, and this immense project is being carrieds
23 an unguestionable service to the friends of our dead. 4

&
-

In eerving you and otlers, we have been hamvered by jconditions and

5
conme ts i g ;
ccnBequences of ‘such a war as we hope may never involve our countpy again.

By authority of the Quartermaster General.

CHARLES C. PIERCE,
Colonel, Q. M. Corps, '
Chief, Graves Registration Service,

of/jed/
¥ 45/£3316/10L

/

nﬁ

—n



(] ‘lk WAR DEPARTMENT : .
$rFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENE |

GRAVES REGISTRATION SERVICE

| WASHINGTON, D. C,
G.R.S. |

BULLETIN ") INFORMATION FOR THE FRIENDS OF OUR DEAD
NO‘IO‘C-W) W wm e e W = @ W W P W e -
1. THE GRAVES REGISTRATION SERVICE,a branch of the Quertermaster Corps,

is the official organization of the War Department, charged with the acquisition
and control of cemeteries in Europe and the marking and preservation of all
.graves. It is not prepared to give information on other subjects than,the above,

2.  CIRCUMSTANCES OF DEATH. The Graves Registration Service does not re=
ceive inf

0 iniormation reletive to the tircumstances surrounding the death of soldiers,
and inquiries under this heading should be addressed to the Chaplain or some other
officer of the organization in which the soldier was serving at the time of hib

death, if the address is known, .
3. THE EXACT LOCATION OF A GRAVE is communicated, whenever possible, to the

person whom the soldier had previously registered as the proper one to be addressed
in case of casualty, 1ne great mass of information to be gathered, verified and
trensmitted, will generally account for delays in notification. 3

&.  CHANGES IN GRAVE LOCATION have been mede in a groat meny instances since
the first notifications were sent to relatives, These transfers of bodies have
been undertaken, at the instance of the French Government, for the recovery of
land whlph has heretofore been used for graves, and also in order that bodies may
be bgtter located end graves more properly cared for. All the allied govern=-
pents have been engaged in this policy of concentration.

X CHANGE OF ADDRESS on the part of nearest relatives has caused the return
of thousands of letters of notification to this office by the postel authorities

We must bg notified as to change of address or communication with relatives will
be impossible, ) 4

§. _FLOWERS, FLAGS, ETC, Wé are frequently asked to place flowers, flags and
Q?her gifts on individuel graves, but such requests must be denied because of the
wide extent of our territory, and the impossibility of reaching so many burisl
places unéer.the difficult conditions which cbtain. Efforts will be continued
the bea?tlfylng of the places of cur dead, and these are destined to be the wost
attracﬁlve in Europe when all plans have been completed, -

- B ] “4; ‘
1. dctME?ERIES ARE MAINTAINED end cere takers are employed.by the gogSrnmenty
Commendable progress is reported as to the project of the government gﬁ'maka
honorable the resting-place of each one of its loyal dead, /

8, . MONUMENTS. In order to prevent inequality in the trea lentgff gravee;fl.
and for the further reason that theGovermment would eventually bg’ obliged to-

transport monuments with bodies to designated places of final bdrial, it is pot
at present permitted to erect any permanent or. private monument; all graves peing
temporarily marked with a cross or. the regulation headboard such as is used in
National Cemeteries in the United States. No other markers can be authorized
until the final disposition of. the dead has been made, Stone markers of appros.

NS-3626-1/MB
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(}Ip. 7, Monuments, cont'd)
?rigte'design will probably be put in place by the Government-and th
f:si;).::l Fine Arts Crmmission is now being sought with a view to sec
L > . :

3. INSCRIPTIONS, The présent inscriptions on grqve markers have

e advice of the
uring the best

necessarily been

.t?k:;:”frm?; ﬂlg"buf'ial reports submitted by Chapjains and others, GCereful comparison’
of thése inscriptions is boing made with the officials rolls of The Adjutant Generel,

gniathe p?rglaﬁcnt markers may bé expected to conform to the exact sp
?'-. certified by that office as being official,

elling and other

10. INQUIRIES CONCERNING THE FOLLOWING SUBJECTSSHOULD BE ADDRESSED AS INDICATED:

(2) PERSONAL EFFECTS, '
Chief, mffects Bureau, Hoboken, N, J.

(v) pAY
Auditor for the War Depariment, Treasury Departme
(¢) LIBERTY BONDS, .

Director of Finance, Washington, D. C

(d) WAR RISK INSURANTE,
- Chief, War Risk Insurance Bureau, Washington, D.

&‘. PHOTOGRAPHS OF GRAVES have been taken by a section of the Ame
a§81gned to the staff of the Graves Registration Service an
without charge, to the neerest rélatives, of our dead. These will be
celly, without epplication, as each case is reached. ‘Considering the
cases involved it will be understood that these photographs cannot b
other persons then the relatives of the deceased.

Sy

' 7. PR . FIERY )

12,  RETURN OF BODIES from France to the United State
T, FRANCE Will, bs_ made in due time, as may be specifically requested
tives yhith reguest should he addressed to The Adjutant Geheral “of -
_ton, +DsCe,who will ;ssue proper instructionsy’ bue announcétient will'
time cannot be hastened by appeals for priority, precedence,

:Jisting of elaime, The final disposition of bodies will b
tion .of by

nt,Washington,D.Cs

C.

rican Red Cross

d are being distributed,

sent, automati=
"large number of
e sent to any o

s or their PERMANENT BURIAL

by nearest rela=

Sriepalef “tHe Army,Wabhing-

be-made, “blii't the

‘or favoritiem in the
o considered and executed

“th1s  Elmdet ins

“eg.en. eN¥ITE PFOjoCt, ot puch time as the vasthess and ‘difficulty of thig' £lmos? J
- ‘be deferred 1M’

conceivable -task may make possibley France, :d'esé{i“i:é:fs; t.}g'i.’s"pro'j'e:'é;t" 10
aifuyture date because of sanitary and Gconomi ¢ 'dif§§5ﬂ}’€i§é' no.
.hag yei-been reached in the ‘diplematic exchanges Wh:.ch ‘have been in

43, :While:some of these restrigtions mey seem unreasor

D e She . AT Tids . ]

“Gutburdt 5f tHeiyr sorrow, experients ‘Has-showi e -oameto-be -16SEBEATY
people are asked to accept the ‘sacrifice which they impose , in the be
great and seritus-mr enterprise will eventually be gccomplished to th

‘and’ no final décis

able to friends,

fon' !
progresse” =
i the first
Feand oup - -
ef that so’

credit of the

government:-gnd as nearly as 'Péﬂ.ﬁibl'é"b}‘ +hs satisfdetion of our peoples
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Peter Bell,




Rege. Cards. |
April 1 ‘
o® 7. T e

G.R.S. Form Ho. -8:Ccntral Rccords Liaison.

Mcmo. For: G.R.35. reproscntativo. C.R.0.
ation required for G.R.Ss
y, 2

B;ld are to bc completed:
1

)} Hunber: 2048115 /-*’/r
) First Iame: Cara s
) RenkEVt Y /
) Company: Co X,

} Organization: 16th Inf,

} Date of Death: Oct 4th 1918

) Cause:

}

Place: : :
P

Location of hospital:

Tumber n o 50 7
(/C].E).SS " 1) C }’1 4 iv_;;;‘"’{:l

Relative: Peter Bell- jﬂ,ﬁ
M/ Relationship: father _ j”
(g Lddress: RFD #2, Ford}yfbh;
() -uthority: /b

Cablegram No.: £ P

Telegram from: sj{

Vi

{ )} Reported to Mashﬁ—xgton
C.C. Nos: 4549* subpar. 36

(Underscore ’Qfg nofficial™ C.C.)
( } Remarlks:
( ) Show present status on reverse side. 7
i
I3
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@ R VE lac/ Ton BLARIT;

J

LOCATION OF THE GRAVE O // ) v

¢ 2
31y (Smlmmu ) ] (.\-lilllbc.l ) ! -(l'nst J.\{lll.].e ‘1.1;1.1 .1.11.1;:1-'1-];-) .....

/ i [ 7
LRt Bl M \‘/‘t/—‘{,“*-‘:/;-l;w- ..........
(Rank.) . ¢Organization.)

DATEL.OT BURIAL 0. v\ b, oy ok e R L AR

PLACE OF BURIAL..... T04.8.2 0%,

(Give Cemetery, Town and Department.) Map reference
must specify elearly what map is used.

GRAVE NUMBER

Headboard? ... ........ Botblasle aeyaiast 1
IDENTIFICATION TAGS:

Was one buried with body?............. R b AT CD PR

Was one fastened to name peg or
stake used as a grave marker?

If name unknown and tags missing, deseription and marks
should be given here:

This portion to be sent to Chief of Graves Registration Serviee.
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1 'Goﬁ.unl’ R NO. 1 s

'ﬁ.ﬂ:&ﬁ’ii‘j . " -;m
3 NAME ~ BALL = CARA
)
UsBeAs

4 RANK -

% %
(g o BATTLE AREA CEMETERY
7 1 1/2KILOJE.OF APREMONT. MEUSE

g GRAVE NO.6 . - PLOT . A

9‘ cross ihiaek }/Mc“l

f6  TAG ATTAOBED o c;iose; o




